

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



NYC ORGANIZATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE RETIREES, INC,
LISA FLANZRAICH, BENAY WAITZMAN, LINDA WOOLVERTON,
ED FERINGTON, MERRI TURK LASKY and PHYLLIS LIPMAN,

Petitioners-Respondents,

against

RENEE CAMPION, CITY OF NEW YORK OFFICE OF
LABOR RELATIONS and CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondents-Appellants.

OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

WALDEN MACHT & HARAN LLP
250 Vesey Street, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10281
212-335-2030
jgardener@wmhllaw.com

and

POLLOCK COHEN LLP
111 Broadway, Suite 1804
New York, New York 10006
212-337-5361
scohen@pollockcohen.com

Of Counsel:

Jacob S. Gardener

Attorneys for Petitioners-Respondents

Date Completed: February 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
NATURE OF THE ACTION	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE FIRST DEPARTMENT’S UNANIMOUS DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY DECISION BY THIS COURT OR ANY OTHER DEPARTMENT, NOR WOULD SUCH A CONFLICT ARISE IN THE FUTURE.	11
II. THE CITY’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 12-126 IS MERITLESS.....	12
A. The relevant language of Section 12-126.....	13
B. Section 12-126 was the product of a years- long movement to provide municipal employees and retirees a choice of City- funded health insurance.	14
C. Section 12-126 codified the City’s obligation to provide and pay for a choice of health insurance plans.	18
D. The plain text of Section 12-126 makes clear that the City must fund any health insurance plan offered through the City’s Health Benefits Program.....	20
E. The City’s prior statements and uninterrupted past practice support the trial court’s holding.....	24
F. The City’s arguments are meritless.	26

III. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE CITY'S UNPRESERVED FACTUAL ARGUMENT REGARDING THE STATUTORY CAP AMOUNT. 30

A. The City failed to preserve its statutory cap argument, thereby depriving this Court of jurisdiction..... 31

B. The City's unpreserved statutory cap argument is also meritless..... 35

IV. THIS COURT'S REVIEW IS UNNECESSARY..... 39

CONCLUSION 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>ATM One, LLC v. Landaverde</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 476-77 (2004)	14
<i>Bingham v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 355 (2003)	33, 34
<i>Brown v. City of New York</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 893 (1983)	33
<i>City of New York v. Grp. Health Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>City of New York v. Grp. Health Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-13122 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2006)	7, 10, 24
<i>Geraci v. Probst</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 336 (2010)	33
<i>Hawkins v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 26 A.D.3d 169 (1st Dep’t 2006).....	35
<i>Kolb v. Holling</i> , 285 N.Y. 104 (1941).....	26
<i>Merrill by Merrill v. Albany Med. Cntr. Hosp.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 990 (1988)	33
<i>Metropolitan Transp. Auth. v. 2 Broadway LLC</i> , 279 A.D.2d 315 (1st Dep’t 2001).....	33
<i>New York 10-13 Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , No. 98-CV-1425, 1999 WL 177442 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 1999)...	18, 35
<i>People v. Duggins</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 522 (2004).....	38

<i>People v. Silburn</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 144 (2018)	19
<i>Polan v. State of N.Y. Ins. Dep't</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 54 (2004)	26
<i>Randall v. Bailey</i> , 288 N.Y. 280 (1942)	19
<i>Rangolan v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 42 (2001)	20
<i>Sheehy v. Big Flats Cmty. Day, Inc.</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 629 (1989)	19
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 84 (2019)	33
<i>Wein v. City of New York</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 610 (1975)	35
<i>Zuni Public Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007)	38
<u>Statutes</u>	
22 N.Y.C.R.R. 500.22	9, 11
N.Y. State General City Law § 20	21
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 12-126	passim
